
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on 15 March 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE  

 To appoint a Vice Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

5.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the HR Update Report. 
 

6.   MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the Employee Side Liaison Panel of the 18 February 
2022. 
 

7.   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 52) 

 To note the Quarterly Report. 
 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
Jill Cleary 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



 

1 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2022 
 
 

HR Update 
 
 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
2.0    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  
 These matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  
 evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness  
 absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National 
 Park Authority. 
 
 

3.0         RECOGNITION DAYS  
  

3.1 February recognised LGBT+ History month. The Pride flag was flown 
throughout the month at Appletree Court. Information about the aims and 
objectives of the awareness month were made available to staff including a 
link to the local resource ‘Hampshire LGBT+ Alliance’. This alliance celebrates 
and supports LGBT+ communities across Hampshire.  

  
3.2 1st February marked Chinese New Year. This was highlighted in the HR 

Newsletter ‘engage’ with information about the celebrations including what 
they mean and links to further information.  

 
 
4.0 APPRENTICESHIPS  
 

4.1 From 1st January 2022, we increased our apprenticeship rate from £4.62 to 
 £6.56  per hour in year one (this is the National Minimum Wage for 18 – 20-
 year-olds), and then the National Living Wage of £8.91 per hour in any  
 subsequent years, (rates will update as national rates change, normally in  
 April each year).  
 
4.2 We have subsequently been able to recruit two new apprentices into the 

Grounds Maintenance team.  Last year despite two campaigns we
[...]
 look into this as a separate matter, but in relation to the retention period 

the unions were happy. 

Kevin – concerned if records are kept for a certain period time (2 years), these cannot be 

used in any other procedure if one arises.  

Sharepoint and the ability to set retention dates will assist to ensure this shouldn’t happen. 

 

10. Any other business 

Bertie asked if there any plans for the work café to come back for lunch time use.  Eating at 

desks is not good.  Spencer and Alan are going to discuss this soon in meetings.  They will 

let people know as soon as possible. 

Date of next meeting:   12th May 2022. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



EMT – 25th JANUARY 2022   PORTFOLIO: Finance & Corporate Services 

EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL – 18th FEBRUARY 2022 

HR COMMITTEE – 17 MARCH 2022 

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT (Q3)  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 To note the contents of this quarterly report including incidents, projects, and safety 
panel feedback that may require monitoring, intervention or further review. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report provides an update on key health, safety and welfare issues during quarter 
3.  It has been a busy period with the continued response to Covid-19 pandemic. 
Accidents, incidents and near misses reported have stayed within the normal 
parameters, down from the last quarter.  Six incidents were reported under RIDDOR.  
All three safety panels met to review incidents and the group action tables in Q3. The 
Drugs and Alcohol Policy was reviewed, consulted on and updated.  

2.2 This report highlights the significant health, safety, and welfare work across the 
Council from October to December 2021.  Feedback from the three Safety Panels is 
covered, and the accident, incident and near miss statistics are detailed in the 
graphical report in the Appendix 1. 

2.3 The updated Drug and Alcohol Policy is attached as Appendix 3.  The policy has been 
discussed at the Operational Unions Meeti
[...]
3 and will be presented at the April meeting.  

3.3 Office Based Panel: Only one incident reported in Q3, a verbally abusive homeless 
client in the reception area of Lymington Town Hall.  Fire Procedures for ATC to be 
finalised and communicated to staff shortly.  The review of the security arrangements 
for all corporate buildings is ongoing.  Fire Safety evacuation procedures have been 
reviewed and Fire Wardens being sought.  Most of the workplace Safety Inspections 
have been completed, only two areas outstanding which includes LTH.  

3.4 Housing Panel: The Lone Working Policy review will start in Q4, which will also focus 
on the highlighted areas of concerns with the Warning Marker Register which are still 
outstanding, the inconsistent staff training.  An e-learning module is an option which be 
a big improvement.  The continued focus on the review of risk assessments, safe 
systems of works, and standard operating procedures is required.  Manual handling 
risk assessments is a specific area of focus following recent incidents – external 
training provider has been booked.  The outstanding audit of CCTV and Community 
Safety was rolled over from the previous action table (and the Health and Safety Team 
Workplan) 

 

12



4. ACCIDENTS, INCIDENTS AND NEAR MISSES  

4.1 The graphical report in the Appendix details the accidents, incidents, near misses and 
vehicle incidents occurring in quarter 3.  There was a total of 42 accidents/ incidents/ 
near misses reported across the Council, down from 50 in Q2.   

4.2 Reportable incidents: there were 6 incidents which were reported under RIDDOR to 
the Health and Safety Executive, which included two Covid-19 transmissions at work.  
These and other significant incidents are detailed in the paragraphs below. 

4.3 Asbestos management incident: 51 Dukeswood Drive, Private Sector Lease property.  
As part of taking on a PSL property Housing Maintenance trades from Gas Safety and 
Electrical teams (and an EPC assess
[...]
 
Page  11 of 11 
First Issued  May 2010  
Latest update  Sept 2021 
   
 
  DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING FLOWCHART 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Is there reason to 
believe impairment? 

1) Contact HoS 
  2) HoS authorise 
     screen testing 

Y 

Y Obtain a witness. 
 

1) Explain the process. 
2) Does the person refuse   
     to undertake test? 
 

Colleague or TU 
representative may be 

requested to be present 
if available 

Y 

Continue duties N 

1) Inform HoS 
2) Arrange for the  
    person to be sent   
    home for the  
    remainder of the day 

Y 

N 

Carry out 
alcohol test 

 

Is the result ≥ 
35mg/100ml 

 

Y 

1) Inform HoS 
2) Without driving,  
    person to be  
    sent home 

N 

1) Inform HoS 
2) Continue duties 

Carry out drug 
screen test  

Does the test  
indicate a failure? 

 

N Y 

1) Inform HoS. 
2) Isolate person 
3) Prevent excessive drinking of water. 
4) Authorised drug testing specialist will   
    arrive within 2 hours. 

51



Drug and Alcohol Testers (T.B.C) 
 

 

New Street Scene Supervisor CMD Street Scene 

Tony Wade (New) Street Scene 

Dave Wheeler-Osman (New) Waste 

???? Engineering Works 

Byron McGrail Open Spaces 

Kevin Frenchum (New) Open Spaces 

Mike Bridges (New) Waste 

Luke Cutler Waste 

Kevin Gould Housing 

Scott Bailey (New) Housing 

Michael Roath (New) Housing 

David Hurd Car Parks and Enforcement 

Derek Darling Car Parks and Enforcement 

Karen Standen Car Parks and Enforcement 

Train the Trainer 

Antony Whittle  Health & Safety 

James Loring (New) Health & Safety 

Stewart Phillips Street Scene 

Colin Mee (New) Waste 

Wayne Dawkins Open Spaces 

Russell Palmer (New) Housing 

Simon Cooper  Transport 

Leigh Nash (New) Engineering Works 
 

 

Number: 5.16d 
Page: 1 of 1 
Date Issued: 

 

52


	Agenda
	5 HR Update Report
	6 Minutes of Employee Side Liaison Panel
	7 Health and Safety Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Incident and Accidents
	Appendix 2 - Safety Panel  Action Tables Jan 2022
	Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

17 MARCH 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 17 March 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
  

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
  Jill Cleary 
* Kate Crisell 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, Andy Rogers and Kate Ryan 
 

34   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

36   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

37   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Jill Cleary be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  
 

38   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received an update on HR matters since the last meeting, which 
covered the following topics: 
 

 Recognition Days 

 Apprenticeships 

 ITrent Upgrade 

 Recruitment 

 Exercise and Wellbeing Classes 

 Employee Benefits 

 Deaf Awareness Training 

 Equality and Diversity Training  



 
HR Cttee 17 MARCH 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
It was suggested that Equality and Diversity Training be made available to 
members, and officers would arrange this.    
 
It was noted that NFDC provided payroll and HR services to the NPA, and it was 
asked whether the Council could offer these services to other organisations. In 
reply it was explained that significant difficulties arose where organisations had 
different terms and conditions, though the nature of the work done by the payroll 
team may be more transferable to other organisations. Accordingly, officers 
undertook to examine the feasibility of offering payroll services to other 
organisations.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

39   MINUTES OF EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL  

The Panel received and noted the draft notes of the Employee Side Liaison Panel 
minutes from the meeting held on 18 February 2022 
 

40   HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE  

The Committee received the Health and Safety Quarterly Update, which covered 
the following topics: 
 

 Safety Panel Feedback 

 Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses 

 Health and Safety Training 

 Drug and Alcohol Policy 
 
In respect of the accidents, incidents and near misses at paragraph 4 of the report 
(noted as RIDDOR), it was noted that some of these incidents appeared to be a 
result of individual staff choosing courses of action which were not in line with 
health and safety advice as set out by the employer. This brought not only risks on 
themselves but potentially on other people, and it was important to ensure 
managers focussed on addressing these issues day to day in team talks and in the 
culture. Additional training had also been put in place.    
 
It was suggested that, to improve morale, staff be encouraged and supported in 
initiating out of hours social events.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


